

GAHC010000072019



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : MACApp./49/2019**

BISWAJIT SHOME @ LAHIT SHOME  
S/O GAUTAM SHOME.  
VILLAGE LOCO COLONY, AMINGAON, 781031  
PS NORTH GUWAHATI DIST KAMRUP R ASSAM

VERSUS

THE GENERAL MANAGER BHARTI AXA GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD  
AND ANR  
510 AMAZA SHOPPING MALL. 5TH FLOOR. AT ROAD, NEAR PANBAZAAR  
FLY OVER PO GUWAHATI 781001 DIST KAMRUP M ASSAM

2:BIPUL ALI  
S/O NUR MOHAMMAD ALI  
VILLAGE AND PO BANGALIPARA  
781366  
PS GORESWAR DIST BAKSA BTAD ASSA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A R AGARWALA,

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR. R GOSWAMI, MR D DEKA,MS. P BORTHAKUR,MR. F A HASSAN,MS. N D SARMA,MR. S C BISWAS

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 01.04.2026**

1. Heard Mr. A.R. Agarwala, learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. M. Saikia, learned counsel for respondent No.1 as well as Ms. J. Ghosh appearing for respondent No.2.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that since the instant appeal has been filed by the appellant claimant on being aggrieved by the quantum of compensation awarded to him, the presence of respondent No.3 may not be necessary for considering the instant appeal. Hence, he prays for waiving the notice to respondent No.3.
3. The prayer is allowed.
4. The records of concerned MAC case have already been received by the Registry. This appeal is therefore ready for hearing.
5. List this matter again on **18.06.2026**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**